RESOLUTION NO. 9466

A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, TO VACATE 23RD STREET SOUTH, WITHIN THE MEDICAL TECH PARK MINOR SUBDIVISION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 7-14-4114, MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED, AND DIRECTING NOTICE TO BE GIVEN AS PROVIDED BY LAW

* * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the subdivision plat of Medical Tech Park Minor Subdivision, dedicated a segment of 23rd Street South which incorporated a s-curve to accommodate the proposed alignment of 23rd Street South immediately north of Medical Tech Park Minor Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the involved segments of 23rd Street South both within the Medical Tech Park Subdivision and immediately to the north are currently unimproved; and

WHEREAS, the proposed alignment of 23rd Street South immediately north of Medical Tech Park Minor Subdivision has been modified to eliminate the necessity for the s-curve in the roadway; and

WHEREAS, an Amended Plat of Lots 1 and 5, Block 1, Medical Tech Park Minor Subdivision, has been prepared which provides for the rededication of 23rd Street South in a straight alignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA;

That Tuesday, the 5th day of April, 2005, at 7:00 P.M. in the Commission Chambers of the Great Falls Civic Center, Great Falls, Montana, be and the same is hereby set as the time and place at which the Great Falls City Commission shall hear all persons relative to the proposed vacation of 23rd Street South within the Medical Tech Park Minor Subdivision; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID CITY COMMISSION that the City Clerk of said City shall forthwith cause notice of this Resolution to be: (1) published once in the Great Falls <u>Tribune</u>, the newspaper published nearest such land; and, (2) posted in three public places.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 15th day of March, 2005.

Randall H. Gray, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carolyn M. Horst, Deputy City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

City Attorney

State of Montana)County of Cascade:ssCity of Great Falls)

I, Carolyn M. Horst, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 9466 was placed on its final passage by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 15th day of March, 2005, and approved by the Mayor of said City on the 15th day of March, 2005.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City this 15th day of March, 2005.

Carolyn M. Horst, Deputy City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

State of Montana) County of Cascade : ss City of Great Falls)

Carolyn M. Horst, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: that on the 15th day of March, 2005, and prior thereto, she was the Deputy City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana; that as said Deputy City Clerk she did publish and post as required by law and as prescribed and directed by the Commission, Resolution No. 9466 of the City of Great Falls, in three conspicuous places within the limits of said City to-wit:

On the Bulletin board, first floor, Civic Center building On the Bulletin board, first floor, Cascade County Court House On the Bulletin Board, Great Falls Public Library

Carolyn M. Horst, Deputy City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)